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HR 2996
To amend the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act to establish wildfire on
Federal lands as a major disaster.

Congress: 114 (2015–2017, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Emergency Management
Introduced: Jul 9, 2015
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Economic Development, Public Buildings and Emergency
Management.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Economic Development, Public Buildings and Emergency Management. 
(Jul 10, 2015) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/2996 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Hardy, Cresent [R-NV-4] 
Party: Republican   •   State: NV   •   Chamber: House

Cosponsors

No cosponsors are listed for this bill.

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Transportation and Infrastructure Committee House Referred to Jul 10, 2015

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Emergency Management

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

114 HR 2647 Related bill Sep 19, 2016: Placed on Senate Legislative Calendar under General Orders. Calendar No. 634.
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Summary  (as of Jul 9, 2015) 

Amends the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act to define a "major disaster for wildfire on

federal lands" as any wildfire that, in the determination of the President, warrants assistance under this Act to supplement

the efforts and resources of the Department of the Interior or the Department of Agriculture: (1) on federal lands, or (2) on

non-federal lands pursuant to a fire protection agreement or cooperative agreement.

Authorizes the Secretary of the Interior or the Secretary of Agriculture to submit a request to the President for a

declaration that such a major disaster exists. Requires such a request to:

certify that the amount appropriated in the current fiscal year for wildfire suppression operations of the federal land

management agencies under the jurisdiction of the respective Secretary, net of any concurrently enacted

rescissions of wildfire suppression funds, increases the total unobligated balance of amounts available for wildfire

suppression by an amount equal to or greater than the average total costs incurred by such agencies per year for

wildfire suppression operations over the previous 10 fiscal years;

certify that the amount available for wildfire suppression operations of the federal land management agencies

under the jurisdiction of the respective Secretary will be obligated not later than 30 days after such Secretary

notifies the President that wildfire suppression funds will be exhausted to fund ongoing and anticipated wildfire

suppression operations related to the wildfire on which such request is based; and

specify the amount required in the current fiscal year to fund wildfire suppression operations related to the wildfire

on which such request is based.

Authorizes the President to: (1) declare that such a major disaster exists based on such a request, (2) establish a specific

account for assistance pursuant to such a declaration, and (3) transfer funds from such account to the Secretary of the

Interior or the Secretary of Agriculture to conduct wildfire suppression operations on such lands. Requires the respective

Secretary to secure reimbursement of transferred amounts used for wildfire suppression operations on non-federal land.

Actions Timeline

Jul 10, 2015: Referred to the Subcommittee on Economic Development, Public Buildings and Emergency Management.
Jul 9, 2015: Introduced in House
Jul 9, 2015: Referred to the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.
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